broker-dealers as a consolidated, combined entity, as if the 2024 conversion of client accounts occurred as of January 1, 2024.
Related intercompany balances and transactions among CS&Co, TD Ameritrade, Inc., and TDAC have been eliminated in the
financial statements.

The following table presents the impacts to the Company’s opening statement of financial condition due to the change in
reporting entity that resulted from the final 2024 Ameritrade client account conversions.

This table includes: 1) the statement of financial condition as of December 31, 2023 as previously reported in the Company’s
prior-year financial statements; 2) adjustments made as a result of the change in reporting entity to combine the beginning
financial position of CS&Co with the Ameritrade broker-dealers; and 3) the resulting retrospectively adjusted statement of
financial condition of the Company.

CHARLES SCHWAB & CO., INC.
Notes to Statement of Financial Condition

(Tabular Amounts in Millions, Except Option Price Amounts, or as Noted)

5

December 31, 2023 (beginning balances as of January 1, 2024)

Before
Adjustments Due

to Change in
Reporting Entity

(Previously
Reported)

Retrospective
Adjustments

Retrospectively
Adjusted

Assets
Cash and cash equivalents $ 887 $ 3,258 $ 4,145
Cash and investments segregated and on deposit for regulatory purposes  21,481  9,311  30,792
Receivables from brokers, dealers, and clearing organizations  5,701  (2,388)  3,313
Receivables from brokerage clients — net  51,118  17,762  68,880
Equipment, office facilities, and property — net  2,122  —  2,122
Goodwill  9,189  1,606  10,795
Acquired intangible assets — net  6,911  1,248  8,159
Other assets  5,537  428  5,965

Total assets $ 102,946 $ 31,225 $ 134,171
Liabilities and Stockholder’s Equity

Payables from brokers, dealers, and clearing organizations $ 7,600 $ (955) $ 6,645
Payables to brokerage clients  60,399  23,829  84,228
Accrued expenses and other liabilities  10,021  623  10,644
Short-term borrowings  950  700  1,650

Total liabilities  78,970  24,197  103,167
Stockholder’s equity:

Preferred stock  —  —  —
Common stock  —  —  —
Additional paid-in capital  20,980  (3,304)  17,676
Retained earnings  2,996  10,332  13,328

Total stockholder’s equity  23,976  7,028  31,004
Total liabilities and stockholder’s equity $ 102,946 $ 31,225 $ 134,171

2. Summary of Significant Accounting Policies

Basis of presentation

The accompanying statement of financial condition has been prepared in conformity with generally accepted accounting
principles (GAAP) in the U.S., which require management to make certain estimates and assumptions that affect the reported
amounts in the accompanying statement of financial condition. Certain estimates relate to taxes on income and legal and
regulatory reserves. Actual results may differ from these estimates.

Unsatisfied performance obligations

We do not have any unsatisfied performance obligations other than those that are subject to an elective practical expedient